Really, Nigerians need corporate accountability 

from operating companies in Nigeria. Social auditing proxied by compliance audits, performance 

audits and impact audits are set out as the possible solution. Ex-post facto research design was 

used in the study. The population was made up of one hundred and forty-seven (147) companies 

from twelve actively sub-sectors listed firms in the Nigerian Exchange Group (NGX) with traded 

stocks on floor of the Nigerian Exchange Group (NGX) from 2018 financial year to December 

31, 2024. Judgement sampling technique was used to select the sample size of ninety-two (92)

[...]

research on the subject. 

3.0 METHODOLOGY 

Ex-post facto research design was employed in the study. The design was considered best for the 

study as it allows for the use of existing data that the researcher cannot be manipulated. The 

population was the one hundred and forty-seven (147) companies from twelve actively sub-

sectors listed firms in the Nigerian Exchange Group (NGX) and traded stocks on floor of the 

Nigerian Exchange Group (NGX) from 2018 financial year to December 31, 2024. Judgments 

sampling technique was used to select sample size of ninety-two (92) companies as follows;